

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

MAT/10/2026

Mrs. Nighat Rahman Khan

Vs.

Smti. Aaliya Rahman Khan and Others

Mr. Terence D'Cruz

Mr. U. Partha Sarathi

... for the petitioner

February 02, 2026

[SR]

Item No.10

This appeal is directed against a judgment and order dated December 19, 2025 passed by a learned Judge of this Court whereby WPA/557/2025 was disposed of along with CAN/1/2025. In effect, learned Single Judge has quashed the proceedings initiated by the present appellant before the concerned Tribunal praying for cancellation of a gift deed made in favour of her daughter, being the respondent no.1/writ petitioner.

Let service be effected on the respondents and affidavit of service be filed in Court on the next day.

List the matter on Thursday (February 05, 2026).

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)