

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

MAT/10/2026

Mrs. Nighat Rahman Khan

Vs.

Smti. Aaliya Rahman Khan and Others

Mr. Terence D'Cruz ... for the petitioner
Mr.KMB Jayapal ... for the respondent No.1
Ms. Babita Das .. for the Administration

February 05, 2026
[SR]
Item No.04

The dispute is between a mother (appellant herein) and her daughter (respondent no.1). The dispute pertains to a property.

We see an element of settlement in the matter. Learned advocates for both the parties say that their clients would be agreeable to try out mediation for resolution of the dispute.

Accordingly, the Member Secretary, Andaman and Nicobar State Legal Services Authority, is directed to take appropriate steps for appointment of Mediator. Due notice should be issued to the parties and/or their learned advocates.

The Mediator shall file a final report or interim report on February 26, 2026 before the then available Circuit Bench when this matter will be listed again.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)